

The Board of Directors
SKF India Limited
Mahatma Gandhi Memorial Building,
Netaji Subhash Road,
Mumbai – 400 002

1. We have reviewed the results of SKF India Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 which are included in the accompanying 'Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months Ended June 30, 2014' and the statement of assets and liabilities as on that date (the "Statement"), except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the Management but have neither been reviewed nor been audited by us. The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchanges in India, which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. We have only traced the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' in the Statement from the disclosures made by the Management and are, therefore, not expressing a review opinion thereon.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards notified pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 as per Section 211(3C) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the General Circular 15/2013 dated September 13, 2013 of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Price Waterhouse & Co., Bangalore
Firm Registration Number: 007567S
Chartered Accountants



Jeetendra Mirchandani
Partner
Membership Number: 48125

Pune
July 18, 2014



SKF INDIA LIMITED



UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(Rs. in Millions)						
PART I	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	6 Months Ended	6 Months Ended	Year ended
Particulars	June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2014 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2013 (Audited)
1 Income From Operations						
(a) Net Sales / Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	5,926.3	5,703.1	5,602.7	11,629.4	10,892.3	22,464.4
(b) Other operating income (net)	87.5	91.6	71.7	179.1	135.0	285.2
Total Income From Operations (net)	6,013.8	5,794.7	5,674.4	11,808.5	11,027.3	22,749.6
2 Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	1,667.2	1,575.2	1,635.9	3,242.4	3,119.3	6,063.0
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	2,118.2	2,110.7	1,969.5	4,228.9	3,940.7	8,330.0
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(69.2)	(104.8)	(71.1)	(174.0)	(166.4)	(64.1)
(d) Employee benefits expenses	495.4	513.7	465.6	1,009.1	997.6	1,852.7
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	135.0	132.2	118.8	267.2	235.5	494.4
(f) Other expenses	1,037.1	977.7	1,025.2	2,014.8	1,892.8	3,954.0
Total Expenses	5,383.7	5,204.7	5,143.9	10,588.4	10,019.5	20,630.0
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance cost and exceptional items (1-2)	630.1	590.0	530.5	1,220.1	1,007.8	2,119.6
4 Other Income	188.5	160.4	155.3	348.9	301.9	631.7
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	818.6	750.4	685.8	1,569.0	1,309.7	2,751.3
6 Finance Costs	-	-	-	-	-	-
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items (5-6)	818.6	750.4	685.8	1,569.0	1,309.7	2,751.3
8 Exceptional Item (See Note 3)	-	-	-	-	221.0	221.0
9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	818.6	750.4	685.8	1,569.0	1,088.7	2,530.3
10 Tax expense	277.2	259.4	227.1	536.6	371.2	863.1
11 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	541.4	491.0	458.7	1,032.4	717.5	1,667.2
12 Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit for the period (11-12)	541.4	491.0	458.7	1,032.4	717.5	1,667.2
14 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (face value Rs. 10/-)	527.3	527.3	527.3	527.3	527.3	527.3
15 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year.						12,227.7
16 Earning per Share (EPS)						
a Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualized)	10.3	9.3	8.7	19.6	13.6	31.6
b Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary Items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	10.3	9.3	8.7	19.6	13.6	31.6



13

S. S.

Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	6 Months Ended	6 Months Ended	Year ended
	June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2014 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2013 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2013 (Audited)
PART II						
Select information for the Quarter and Three months ended June 30, 2014						
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1 Public shareholding						
- Number of shares	24,477,970	24,477,970	24,477,970	24,477,970	24,477,970	24,477,970
- Percentage of shareholding	46.4%	46.4%	46.4%	46.4%	46.4%	46.4%
2 Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a Pledged / Encumbered	-	-	-	-	-	-
b Non - encumbered						
- Number of shares	28,254,568	28,254,568	28,254,568	28,254,568	28,254,568	28,254,568
- Percentage of shareholding (as a % of total Shareholding of the Promoters and Promoters Group)	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%
- Percentage of shareholding (as a % of total Share Capital of the company)	53.6%	53.6%	53.6%	53.6%	53.6%	53.6%


Particulars	3 months ended June 30, 2014
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
Received during the quarter	2
Disposed of during the quarter	2
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

Notes:

- Prior period's figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification.
- The Company is of the view that it manufactures bearings and other related components which is a single business segment in accordance with AS-17- 'Segment Reporting' notified pursuant to Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006.
- During six months ended June 30, 2013 / year ended December 31, 2013 the Company had announced a Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS) for its workmen. An amount of Rs. 221.0 million was incurred as VRS compensation under this scheme which has been disclosed as an exceptional item.
- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on July 15, 2014 and approved by the Board at its meeting held on July 18, 2014.
- The auditors of the Company have conducted a limited review of the financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2014. An unqualified report has been issued by them thereon.

July 18, 2014
Göteborg.

SKF India Limited


Shishir Joshi
Managing Director



PP

SKF INDIA LIMITED

SKF

(Rs. in Millions)

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT JUNE 30, 2014

Particulars	As at June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2013 (Audited)
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		
(a) Share Capital	527.3	527.3
(b) Reserves and Surplus	13,260.1	12,227.7
Shareholders' Funds Total	13,787.4	12,755.0
2 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
(a) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	35.0	40.3
(b) Long-term provisions	289.7	175.4
Non-Current Liabilities Total	324.7	215.7
3 CURRENT LIABILITIES		
(a) Trade payables	3,546.7	2,526.8
(b) Other current liabilities	619.2	744.4
(c) Short-term provisions	232.4	686.9
Current Liabilities Total	4,398.3	3,958.1
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	18,510.4	16,928.8
B ASSETS		
1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
(a) Fixed Assets	3,919.8	4,010.6
(b) Long-term loans and advances	2,500.6	2,495.2
Non-Current Assets Total	6,420.4	6,505.8
2 CURRENT ASSETS		
(a) Inventories	2,882.4	2,551.7
(b) Trade receivables	3,850.3	3,297.5
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	4,688.3	3,757.9
(d) Short-term loans and advances	553.0	729.9
(e) Other current assets	116.0	86.0
Current Assets Total	12,090.0	10,423.0
TOTAL - ASSETS	18,510.4	16,928.8

SKF India Limited

July 18, 2014
Göteborg

Shishir Joshipura

Shishir Joshipura
Managing Director



PP

For further information, please contact:

Vijay Chaudhury +91 20 6611 2642; +91 95458 20606; vijay.chaudhury@skf.com

Gaurav Prabhu, + 91 22 67200514; + 91 9833088885; gaurav@avian-media.com

July 18, 2014

SKF India registers Sales of INR 5926 million in Q2 2014

The Board of Directors of SKF India Limited, India's leading technology and solutions provider of bearings, seals, lubrication systems, mechatronics and services, today approved the unaudited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended June 30th, 2014.

The financial highlights are as given below:

- Net Sales for the second quarter ended June 2014 amounted to INR 5926 million registering a growth of 6% over the corresponding quarter of the previous year and 4% as compared to the immediately preceding quarter
- The Profit before tax for the second quarter ended June 30 amounted to INR 819 million registering a growth of 19% over the corresponding quarter of the previous year and 9% over the immediately preceding quarter

Commenting on the occasion, Mr. Shishir Joshipura, Managing Director, SKF India said, "Demand side of economy continues to face challenges of high inflation, delayed monsoon and global uncertainty amidst a changing sentiment of better future. Our focused efforts at improving operational efficiencies and forging deeper ties with our customers enabled us to deliver a steady performance, in a challenging business environment."

SKF is a leading global supplier of bearings, seals, mechatronics, lubrication systems and services which include technical support, maintenance and reliability services, engineering consulting and training. SKF is represented in more than 130 countries and has around 15,000 distributor locations worldwide. Annual sales in 2013 were SEK 63,597 million and the number of employees was 48,801. www.skf.com

SKF Group started trading operations in India in Kolkata in 1923 and since then the Group's operations have been consolidated into SKF India Limited. SKF India also has an associate company called SKF Technologies (India) Pvt. Ltd providing Sealing Solutions and Industrial Bearings. The company has manufacturing plants in Pune, Bangalore, and Haridwar.

® SKF is a registered trademark of the SKF Group.

™ BeyondZero is a trademark of the SKF Group.

